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Humidity / Temperature

Pressure
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5V..45V 3.3VStep-down
DC/DC
Converter

Linear Tech
LTC3630

5V
VLDO

Linear Tech
LTC1844ES5

5V

3V1.4V..3.2V Step-up 
DC/DC
Converter

Linear Tech
LTC3526L

 2 x AA 1.5V Zinc-carbon or
Alkaline or Li-FeS2 batteries

Linear Tech
LTC4413

Ideal diode 150mA
Vbatt or 3V

ON / OFF (Vbatt or 3V)

Power Block Diagram
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~2
~3
~4
~5
~6
~7

RX<-0
TX->1

SCL
SDA

~8
~9
~10
~11
~12
~13

SCL
SDA

Reset

User pushbuttons

9AX_DEN

MCU

MOSI

SCK

SS

MISO

Led

I/O Expander

CryptoAuthentication

USB signal line trace:
1.Keep traces of USB bus D+ and D- the same length.
2.Achieve 90 ohm differential characteristic impedance.
3.Achieve 45 ohm common characteristic impedance.
4.Maintain parallelism between D+ and D-.
5.Do not route USB2.0 D+ and D- over the power plane split.
6.Do not route USB2.0 D+ and D- over the other  high frequency signals.
7.It is preferred to route USB2.0 D+ and D- over ground layer.
8.It is preferred to route USB2.0 D+ and D- using single layer.

USB

BLE_TXD
BLE_RXD
BLE_RTS
BLE_CTS
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SFX_RXD
SFX_RTS
SFX_CTS

AREF

RGB_GREEN
RGB_BLUE

RGB_RED

I2C Addr:
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GPS_RXD
GPS_TXD

GPS_RESET#

GPS_FORCE_ON#

GPS / GNSS

Sigfox

SFX_RESET#

PDI_DATA
PDI_CLK

Sigfox & GNSS
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9AX_DEN
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I2C Addr:
52h (write)
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I2C Addr:
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I2C Addr:
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AG I2C Addr:
D4h (write)
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